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the attention of the Government been drawn to a newspaper statement that America is utilising Japan to curb and,if possible,demolish our industrial development? It was published in yesterday’s papers. Instead of aiding they are trying to sabotage.

MR. SPEAKER : This is about Mitsubishi and not about the Americans.

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA : He has said that Japan is being used for that purpose.

MR. SPEAKER : In this way you can connect anything.

Circulation of Counterfeit Currency

*429. SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware that there is a large scale circulation of counterfeit currency in the country;

(b) iT so, the steps Government have so far taken to check the circulation of counterfeit currency; and

(c) whether any foreign power is involved?

THI MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY Ol FINANCE (SHRI K.R-GANESH) : (a) From the number o counterfeit currency notes recovered in circulation or seized b> the police from counter feiters, it would appear that the problem of circulation of counterfeit currency, although not completely eradicated, ».% of a magnitude which can tu considered extremely small in relation to the totality of currency in circulation.

(b) A statement expiainirg the position in brief is laid on the Tabh of the House.

(c) There is no evidence lo suggest that arty foreign power is involved in the circulation of counterfeit currency in this country.

Statement

The offences relating to counterfeiting of currency and bank notes come under the Indian Penal Code, which already provides for deterrent punishment. The offences of counterfeiting and forgery are dealt with by the State Policy authorities, who keep a watch in this behalf and organise raids on information of counterfeiting being done by any person. The Central Bureau of Investigation also keeps the problem of counterfeiting of Indian currency under continuous study by keeping records of different techniques adopted and by reviewing periodically the appearance of counterfeit Indian currency. They have also created a ‘cell’ in their Economic Offences Wing to undertake investigations of serious offences of counterfeit currency and coordinate the investigations in the States. Government are setting a new bank note Press at Dewas to print notes of the denominations of Rs.10/-
and above where the printing technology to be used will be such as to make counterfeiting of these notes extremely difficult, if not impossible.

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH : Is the Government aware that some places notably Coimbatore and Bangalore, have become notorious us centres of counterfeit currency and many innocent people are being dviped by these people7 Not only that .......

MR. SPEAKER : Please ask a question.

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH : I
started with asking whether the Government is aware of the fact that Coimbatore and Bangalore are considered to he notorious centres of this racket in forged currency.

The Government is not able to check this sort of racket going on with the result that small people are being deceived and some people are getting benefited and becoming rich overnight. May 1 know whether the Government is aware of this fact and, iT so, what action they are taking in this regard?

MR. SPEAKER: The supplementarie-
should not be in the form of making suggess tions and giving information. They should be directly in the shape of questions. 1 hope you will avoid it in future.

SHRI K.R. GANESH : As the House knows, as far as Coimbatore is concerned, a large amount of currency was seized even before it went into circulation. The Government has taken various steps in connection with the stopping of this evil. The priming of counterfeit currency is an offence punishable under the Indian Penal Code, The C.B.I, is also keeping a elose w.itch on it anti studying the various methods and techniques used in it. They have set up a cell in the Economic Offences Wing to find out, to evaluate and to locate the evil. A new press is going to be set up at Dcwas in which an improved technology will be used and, after u>ing that technology*
it will become impossible to ptint counterfeit currency,. particularly, ot denominations of Rs. 10 and above.

SHRI P. VF NKATASUBBAIAH : May
I know whether the Government is aware o f the fact that much of the Chinese currency has iilso been pumped into India through some netural countries and, if so, whether the Government is going to make a thorough investigation m the matter?

SH*I K. R. GANLSH : This matter is being continuously looked into by the C .B J and they have said that there is no foreign pow^r involved in the printing of counterfeit currency,

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: The most influencing centres of circulation of this fake currency are the heads of religious institu tions in Mysore State. May I know whether the Government has probed into the matter.
The Mathadhipaties in Mysore State are manufacturing and circulating fake currency. I would like to know whether the Government of India would lake action against these Muthadhipaties in Mysore State who are in dulging in this racket and whether they will nationalise these religious institutions. Is the Government o f India going to investigate into all this?

SHRI K.R. GANESH : He is giving an information.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA : Let the Minister give a categorical reply to my question.

M, R. SPEAKER : I did not know such things are done in your State.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA : I want a categorical reply to my question. These Mat ha-
dhipaties are in league with the manufacture and circulation fake currency. May I know whether the Government o f India will probe into this matter?

SHRI K. R. GANESH : This is an offence under the Indian Penal Code, It comes under the jurisdiction of the State Government and it is for them to take action:
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SHRI K. R. GANESH : The second part does not arise out o f the main question.
I have figure of the recovery o f counterfeit currency with me. It is a long list. The amount of counterfeit currency which has been seized, compared to the total currency in circulation is infinitesimally small.
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MR. SPFAKFR : That is a separate question. That does not arise out of this.
You may give a separate notice. It is not relevant.
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MR. SPEAKER; It is not relevant.
How is the Minister aware that you are going to ask how many people were arrested? You may give separate notice,
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Minister should have some knowledge about it. lt is no use all the Members getting up and asking for this information.

MR:. SPEAKER : The question is whether Government are aware about this and this .is addressed to the Minister of Finance. You ask whether they are aware that there is large-scale circulaticm of counterfeit currency. ·You ask, if th~s is so , ,the steps Government have taken so far. He gave the reply.

SHRl A. K. GOPALAN : The Mini ster shou ld give us information about the number of people arrested. 1f he does not have the information , let him say that he requi'resnotice .
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SHRl K. R. GANESH : I have the figures as far as the counterfeit currency that has been detected is 'concerned. As for the number of persons arrested, we shall have to collect the infqrmation from the various State Governments, because the State Governments are the prosecuting agencies. ·We shall supply the figures. Surely, when the co~mterfeit curr,ency has been detected some people would have been arrestee!' also.

SHRT JAGANNATH RAO JOSHI: What are the steps taken to check it ? The answer should inculde the number of persons arrested also ......

SHR! JYOTIRMOY BOSU: That
shows that Government a re callous over the issue.

MR. SPEAKFR : Not a t all. +Lif wr.tr"J71'
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THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHR.l
YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN) : The hon.
Member is really shifting the ground of his question. As 1 have stated, we a re starting a new press, but the idea is not to discontinue the old currency. Really speaking, the capac ity of the present press is falling short of our requirements, and, therefore , we arc adding the additional capacity fo r printing.
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SHRI K. R. GANESH ; lt is a yood suggestion, and wc shall take that into consideration.

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA :
May I know whethei there is any truth in thc repoit that some attempts had been made at duplicating and implicating some of our own current} in some ol our printing presses?
I would like to belivc that it is not true, but even so, there ma\ be some truth in the report that there has been some attempts at duplicating and triplicating some of our cuirency in our printing presses.......

AN HON. MFMBLR: In thc Government printing presses.

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA :
That is what I mean, 1 meant thc Government printing presses.

SHRI YESHWAN1RAO CHAV AN :
As far as I am concerned. 1 have no such m-
foimation; 1 have not received any such complaints.

SHRI K. MANOHARAN : Let him try to inquire.

SHRI YESHWANTKAO CHAVAN :
We shall have to make inquires, because it seems to be an ingenious way of doing things.

SHRI ATAL H1HAR1 VAJPAYLL :
That is done.

SHRI YASHWAN7 RAO CHAVAN : We shall look into this aspect.

National Plan for Tourism

*430. SHRI P. K. DEO : Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIA-TION be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Travel Agents Association has urged Government to draw up a national plan for Tourism in the country in Consultation with thc industry; and

(b) il so, thc rcacliou of Government in regard thereto?

THi; MINISTER OF STAIL IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (DR, SAROJIN1 MAH!SHI):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Thc suggestion is under examination.

SHRI P. K. DEO : How far is the government proposal to abolish the tax' Holiday on hotel promotion going to be helpful in promoting tourism in thc country?

DR. SAROJINI MAHISH1 : We arc going to have a debate on thc Demands for Grants when this can be discussed.

SHRI P. K. DEO : I Would like to have the Ministry’s reaction.

MR. SPEAKER : They will indicate it during thc debate at that time.

SHRI P. K. DEO : Aie they not capable of replying now?

SHRI H. M. PATLL : Why should they not reply now?

DR. SAROJINI MAH1SHI : It is our view' that the hotel industry should also be encouraged. We shall have to abide by whatever view Government takes.

SHRI P. K. DEO : No less a person that the Chairman of Air India has categorically stated that while the 20 per cent tax on foreign travel will yield Rs. 7 crores, Government in Air India would be losing Rs. 8.5 crores on this account. Air India being a government concerns, this is a matter o f great concern to us. How far is this tax going to promote tourism?

MR. SPEAKER: From the national plan he has gone to the tax on fare, lt is not relevant.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : What Shri
Deo says is that a memorandum has been sent by Air India to Government.. . .

MR. SPEAKER : I have not permitted him

